
 
 
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 12 JANUARY 2018 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

1. To highlight the appendix to Agenda Item 8 which officers have identified as 
containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information at this time as the strategy document is currently in draft form and is 
being finalised in conjunction with Leeds City Council ahead of being launched 
publically later this month.  The strategy will be available to the public at this point. 
 
2. If the recommendation above is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
Resolved:  That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the appendix to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption at this time outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
17 NOVEMBER 2017 

Copy attached. 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 



5.  5. NETWORK RAIL 

A presentation will be given by Network Rail  
 
 For Decision 
 

6.  6. 2018/19 REVENUE BUDGET IMPLICATIONS FOR SERVICE DELIVERY 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 For information 
 

7.  7. LEEDS CLEAN AIR ZONE PROPOSAL 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

8.  8. HS2 GROWTH STRATEGY 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 31 - 150) 
 

9.  9. CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE 

To consider the attached report. 
 (Pages 151 - 162) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2017 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Eric Firth Kirklees Council 
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Ian Cherry Nexus Vehicle Management 
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik Kirklees 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Christine Towler Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Paul Barnfield Arriva Rail North Limited 
Pete Myers Arriva Rail North Limited 
 

Liz Hunter WYCA 
Fiona Limb WYCA 
Dave Pearson WYCA 
Dathan Tedesco WYCA 
Kate Thompson WYCA 
Janette Woodcock WYCA 
 
27.   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Dagger, Nussrat Mohammed and Tim 
Swift. 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



28.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

 
29.   Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 

 
30.   Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 8 September 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 8 September 2017 
be approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
31.   Northern Franchise Update 

 
Paul Barnfield, Regional Director East, and Pete Myers, Stakeholder Manager, from 
Arriva Rail North Ltd attended to give members a presentation and update them on 
several issues, including: 
 

 Replacement and refurbishment of rolling stock 

 Changes planned to service levels  

 Station investment 

 Current performance and customer service 

 Arriva Rail North’s position regarding current and planned infrastructure schemes 
including the TransPennine Upgrade 

 Developing plans for the later stages of the franchise 

 New measures being taken to improve revenue protection 
 
Mr Barnfield and Mr Myers also took questions from members on a variety of issues 
related to the above. 
 
Resolved:  That Arriva Rail North’s representatives be thanked for their presentation 
and the update. 

 
32.   LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy 

 
The Chair updated members on the meeting he attended alongside West Yorkshire 
leaders with the Secretary of State for Transport, the Rt Hon Chris Grayling MP, on 7 
November 2017.  The purpose of the meeting was for the region’s political leadership 
to articulate its priorities, including the long held, cross party aspiration for a 
substantial Trans-Pennine route upgrade. 
 
The Committee considered a report updating it on the development of HS2 and the 
Leeds City Region Connectivity Strategy.  The purpose of the strategy was to establish 
the major local and regional connectivity priorities which were required to enable and 
maximise growth associated with HS2 coming to the Leeds City Region. 
 
The new LCR HS2 Connectivity Strategy would become a ‘daughter document’ to both 

2



the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy and also the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy, an 
approach that was endorsed by the Committee in April 2017. 
 
The timeline for c
[...]
0 of the submitted 

report, will not be taken forward to delivery through CCAG funding at this 
time, and alternative means of funding will be sought.  

 
(iii) That the proposed expenditure of £86k for the development of Local Cycling 

and Walking Infrastructure Plans, funded through DfT revenue grant funding, 
be approved. 

 
37.   City Region Transport Update 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on current transport issues 
in the City Region, covering the following: 
 

 2017/18 Budget Update 

 Budget Issues 2018/19 

 Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme Update  

 Clean Bus Technology Fund 2017/18 

 National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) 2018-20 

 Revised Draft Airports National Policy Statement - Consultation   

 District Consultation Sub Committees 
 
A verbal update was also given regarding Boxing Day bus services. 
 
Resolved:  That the updates provided in this report are noted. 

 

6



Directors: Transport Services, 
Resources, Policy and Strategy 
Author: Dave Pearson  

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 12 January 2018 

Subject: 2018/19 Revenue Budget Implications for Service Delivery 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1 

 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 On 14 December, WYCA considered its three year Budget Strategy and Business Plan 

in advance of its approval by the Authority on 1 February 2018. This report updates 
the Committee on progress to date and the process under which the Committee will 
have oversight of the activities required to adjust spending on Transport Services.  

 
1.2 This report also provides members with the opportunity to review and comment on 

the draft 2018/19 Business Plans for each Directorate in the Authority  
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The budget for
[...]
the sale of transport tickets and passes is funded by operators and MCard 
sales revenue. By the adoption of lower cost self-service, digital channels it is 
possible to reduce the net cost to local taxpayers by 2020/21 whilst modernising the 
service.  This potentially will increase the proportion of these costs borne by 
transport operators. It is proposed to use the established joint venture company 
which manages the MCard scheme (WYTCL) as a means of jointly managing the 
delivery of information and ticketing services with the operators. It is therefore 
proposed to update the Bus Information Strategy that the Authority is required by 
the Transport Act to reflect the revised service provision and funding arrangements. 
A revised strategy will be proposed to the Committee later in 2018. 

 
2.12 To assist in making the savings in the current year, there has been an emphasis on 

reducing costs and improving efficiency which has reduced headcount in the 
Transport Services directorate in 2017/18. Further efficiencies are planned in the 
teams engaged on monitoring and surveying. Efficiencies have also been made in 
cleaning, maintenance and security contracts.  

  
2.13  Appendix 1 sets out a summary of the draft Business Plans for each of the directorates in 

WYCA. These show the key objectives and resources for each team and it is proposed 
that these will form the core of the 2018/19 Corporate Plan. Key performance indicators 
(KPIs) will again be used to assist in monitoring progress on delivering these objectives. 

9



3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from the report.  Consultation and Equality Impact Assessments 

will be required as policy change proposals are progressed. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from the report. 
 
6 Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Transport Committee notes and endorses the work underway on the medium 

term financial strategy and budget for 2018/19 which will be presented for approval to 
the West Yorkshire Combined Authority on 1 February 2018. 

 
7.2 That the Committee endorse the contents of the draft WYCA Business Plans included 

with this report which will be presented for approval to the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority on 1 February 2018. 

 
7.3 That a report is presented to the Committee in May 2018 setting out a policy and 

programme for the provision of transport services to support mobility.   
 
7.4 That changes to the Authority’s Concessionary Travel Scheme to encourage travel by 

young people at no greater cost to the Authority be presented for review by this 
Committee in 2018/19.  

 
7.5 That the West Yorkshire Bus Information Strategy is reviewed to meet changing 

customer expectations at a lower cost to the Authority and a revised draft is presented 
to the Committee for adoption in 2018. 

 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
 

10



 

WYCA 2018/19 Draft Business Plan Summary 

 

TRANSPORT SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
  

Connecting people to places 

To transform, through strong relationships with local partners and transport providers, the services 

provided by the CA to be efficient, community led and customer focused. 

 
 

2018/19 Priorities 
 

 
Resource Lead  

 
Information   

Providing direct customer contact services including Metroline  Metroline and Customer Services teams  

Coordinating the production of passenger information  Service Development Team (inc real 
time information)   

Timetable data and content preparation  Data Team  

Increase the proportion of information interactions/enquiries that are 
online to 98% 

All  

Retail   

Ensuring robust financial process are in place for administering 
concessions and Integrated ticketing services  

Financial Processes Team  

Delivering direct customer sales and information through Travel 
Centres including back office 

Travel Centres team  

Managing WYCA off
[...]
nd behaviours 

in all of our corporate functions and rolling these out across the 

organisation  

All teams  

Ensuring statutory compliance across all Resources functions All teams  

 
Budget and Resources 

 
2017/18 Revenue Budget  Expenditure £14.629m 

Income  (£98.184m) 

Net (£83.555m) 

2018/19 Revenue Budget Expenditure £13.277 

Income  (£100.018m) 

Net (£86.741m) 

Net Revenue Budget change between years  (£3.186m) 

Financial Target(s) 2018/19 
 

 TBC 

2018/19 FTE   75.4 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Director: Dave Pearson, Director of 
Transport Services 
Author: Alistair Ryder 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:  12 January 2018 

Subject: Leeds Clean Air Zone Proposal  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1 

 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the proposed ‘Class B’ Clean Air Zone for Leeds.  
 
1.2 To highlight issues to be worked through collaboratively with Leeds City Council 

including potential impacts for different transport sectors within West Yorkshire and 
the region. 

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Clean air is important for the Leeds City Region. The West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority (WYCA) recognises the benefits that cleaner air has on improving public 
health and creating quality places for people who live and work here and to attract 
investment.  

  
2.2 The majority of the region benefits from clean air, however there are pockets of 

mainly urban, populated areas with sufficiently poor air quality as to exceed 
statutory annual emission limits. The adopted West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy 
estimates that harmful emissions – especially from transport - are responsible for 1 in 
20 premature deaths in West Yorkshire.  

 
2.3 In July 2017 the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 

published the National Air Quality Plan which requires 28 local authorities that are 
forecast to exceed statutory Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) emission limits by 2020, to 
produce action plans detailing how they will ensure NO2 compliance within the 
shortest possible time. Within West Yorkshire, Leeds City Council is the only named 
local authority required to act.  

 

25

Agenda Item 7



2.4 The Plan details a number of mechanisms that local authorities could implement to 
reduce NO2 emissions including chargeable and non-chargeable Clean Air Zones 
(CAZs), including analysis of their perceived effectiveness and implementation costs.  

 
2.5 Leeds City Council has analysed several options for achieving NO2 compliance by 

2020. This includes analysis of different chargeable CAZ scenarios - considered the 
most effective mechanism to reduce emissions to within statutory limits in the 
shortest timeframe.   

 
2.6 A CAZ aims to address all sources of pollution within a specified geographic 

boundary, including NO2 and particulate matter, and reduce public exposure to these 
emissions using a range of measures tailored to the particular location.  

 
2.7 CAZs do not ban or prevent any vehicle from entering the ‘zone’ however those 

vehicles that do not meet minimum engine standards would need to pay a daily 
charge for entering the ‘zone’. The minimum engine standards that would be 
applicable are Euro 4 for petrol vehicles or Euro 6 for diesel vehicles. 

 
2.8 Table 1 show the different vehicles included within each class of CAZ for which the 

minimum emission standards apply.  
 
 Table 1 – Clean Air Zone Classes  

CAZ Class Vehicles Included 

A Buses, coaches and taxis 

B Buses, coaches, taxis and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) 

C Buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and Light Goods Vehicles (LGVs) 

D Buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and Light Goods Vehicles (LGVs) and 
private cars (option to include motorbikes and mopeds
[...]
rkshire Bus Operators 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 To note the publication of the proposed Leeds Clean Air Zone and provide any 

additional comments to be raised with Leeds City Council though development of a 
Clean Air Zone proposal.   

 
7.2 To endorse WYCA’s support for and collaborative working with Leeds City Council 

during the development and implementation of the proposed Clean Air Zone.  
 
7.3 To support WYCA’s continued investment in programmes that support air quality 

improvement and the ongoing work with businesses and transport operators to 
improve vehicles and fleets for the benefit of all West Yorkshire residents and 
businesses through improved public health and cleaner air.   

 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 Further information on the Leeds Clean Air Zone proposal can be found here;  

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/Business/Pages/Air-quality.aspx 
 

8.2 The Leeds City Council Executive Board paper for the 13 December 2017 detailing 
why Leeds is required to act, the options considered and preferred solution can be 
found here; 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s168257/Air%20Quality%20Cover%20Re
port%20031217.pdf 

30

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/Business/Pages/Air-quality.aspx
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s168257/Air%20Quality%20Cover%20Report%20031217.pdf
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s168257/Air%20Quality%20Cover%20Report%20031217.pdf


Director:  Liz Hunter, Interim Director 
of Policy and Strategy 
Author: Liz Hunter 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 12 January 2017 

Subject: HS2 Growth Strategy 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☒ Yes     ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1 

 

 
1 Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide Transport Committee with an update on the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy and 

to seek endorsement for its publication an
[...]
e Process, with approval anticipated to be sought at the 1 
February 2018 WYCA meeting. 

 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None as a result of this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 Development work has been undertaken within the WYCA Transport Policy team. 

Development of the ‘Inclusive Growth Corridor Plans’ are proposed to be undertaken 
in partnership with relevant district authorities. 

 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 All districts across the Leeds City Region have been supporting WYCA in developing 

the LCR HS2 Strategy. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Transport Committee note the progress on the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy and 

endorse the draft for publication and engagement. 
 
7.3  That Transport Committee endorse the principles for taking forward the Inclusive 

Growth Corridors in paragraph 2.11. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 

36



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1Contains confidential information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

123

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2Contains confidential information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Director: Policy and Strategy, 
Transport Services 
Author: Dave Pearson 

 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date: 12 January 2018 

Subject: City Region Transport Update 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes     ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12a, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1 

 

 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Transport Committee with an update on current issues.  
 
2 Information 
  

Transport for the North  
 

2.1 Transport for the North (TfN) is set to become the first sub-regional transport body in 
the UK from the 1 April 2018, through the Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016. Following Parliamentary approval, TfN's functions will be enshrined in 
legislation and T
[...]
West Yorkshire Key Route Network 
 
2.6 The Transport Committee workshop on 5 December 2017 also considered next steps 

in the implementation of the West Yorkshire Key Route Network (WYKRN), following 
the agreement of Transport Committee at its meeting of 8 September 2017 to a 
Memorandum of Agreement for collaborative working. The workshop identified 
some key priorities to steer collaboration working on the WYKRN: 

 Invest to get the road assets to the best possible and a consistent standard 
across the WYKRN, and maintain this standard; 

152



 Investigate apprenticeship and other opportunities to address staff resource 
pressures, especially in respect of Urban Traffic Management Control; 

 Work with TfN and other partners (including Highways England and West 
Yorkshire Police) to improve communications and operations for better network 
performance, including the use of new technologies and data. 

 
DfT consultation on Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network  
 

2.7 The Department for Transport (DfT) commenced a consultation on 23 December 
2017 with publication of proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network.  The 
consultation ends on 19 March 2018.  The consultation material can be accessed at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/66
6965/shaping-the-future-of-englands-strategic-roads.pdf. 

 
2.8 The DfT consultation follows their 2017 publication of the Transport Investment 

Strategy, wherein the government committed to creating a Major Road Network 
(MRN). The proposition is that the creation of an MRN will allow for dedicated 
funding from a National Roads Fund to be used to improve this middle tier of our 
busiest and most economically important local authority ‘A’ roads. The DfT are 
consulting on the principles of a MRN and asking for views on:  

 How to define the MRN;  

 The role that local, regional and national bodies will play in the MRN investment 
programme; and;  

 which schemes will be eligible for MRN funding.  

2.9 A report to the Transport Committee meeting of 8 September 2017 on Road 
Networks provided definitions of the Strategic Road Network (of Motorways and 
major A-roads as managed by Highways England) and Local Key Route Networks (as 
managed by Local Highway Authorities) and the thinking behind creation of a Major 
Road Network. The focus of the DfT and TfN is on how a MRN can interplay with the 
Strategic Road Network of motorways to better facilitate pan-northern movements 
of people and goods between key economic centres. For West Yorkshire, the creation 
of a MRN and a dedicated, sustained source of funding, could be anticipated to 
deliver improvements to our West Yorkshire Key Route Network given that many of 
the WYKRN roads are included in TfN proposals.   

2.10 Transport for the North has been involved in work with northern partners to develop 
the detail of what a Major Road Network for the North might look like, and through 
their simultaneous consultation on their Strategic Transport Plan will also be asking 
questions in respect of what a MRN for the North should include and priorities for 
improvement).    It is proposed to bring a draft consultation response to the 
Transport Committee meeting on 16 March 2017 for comment and agreement to 
submit to the DfT, prior to the deadline of 19 March. 

  
 
 
 

153

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/666965/shaping-the-future-of-englands-strategic-roads.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/666965/shaping-the-future-of-englands-strategic-roads.pdf


DfT consultation on Shaping the Future of England’s Strategic Roads  
 
2.11 The DfT also commenced a consultation on 13 December 2017 on proposals for 

‘Shaping the future of England's Strategic Roads’ of Motorways and major A-roads. 
This is separate to the DfT’s consultation on the Creation of a Major Road Network 
(identified in paragraph
[...]

specialist economic and transport consultants. A report will be brought to Transport 
Committee during the spring of 2018 summarising the main conclusions of the work 
done so far by WYCA and Bradford Council. 
 

Consultation on methodology for allocating fixed costs to train operators in Control 

Period 6 (CP6)  
  

2.23 Network Rail published a consultation on a proposed methodology for allocating 

fixed costs to train operating companies in September 2017.  This is intended to 

apply to Control period 6 (CP6) from 2019 to 2024.  Responses to this consultation 

were provided on WYCA’s behalf by the Urban Transport Group (UTG) and Rail 

North.   UTG’s response raised serious concerns about the proposed re-allocation of 

fixed costs in a way that further shifts costs disproportionately to regional rail 

operations.  This response was evidenced by the earlier UTG report “A Heavy Load to 

Bear, towards a fairer allocation of rail industry costs for regional rail” published in 

2014.  

 

156



2.24 In its response, UTG took the example of the line between Leeds to Doncaster.  This 
infrastructure is used by East Coast Mainline trains, Northern trains, and Cross 
Country Trains. Parts of this line have to be completed to a standard that is 
acceptable for 100 mph inter-city trains. This cost is reflected in the quality of the 
track, the signalling, the frequency that works are required and the quality of the 
works, in comparison with the requirements of, for example, a local Northern 
multiple unit a top speed of 75mph and a lighter axle-load.  In this situation, it is not 
sensible to allocate costs based on the number of trains per hour or vehicle-miles, as 
this does not accurately reflect where the cost of providing and maintaining the 
infrastructure, nor the revenue raising capacity, sits. 

 
2.25 Rail North’s response was largely made in support of the UTG response, and made a 

call for further dialogue on this issue.  A copy of Network Rail’s 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 12 JANUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Eric Firth (Vice-Chair) Kirklees Council
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council
Councillor David Dagger Wakefield Council
Councillor Manisha Kaushik Kirklees
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council
Councillor Nussrat Mohammed Bradford Council
Councillor Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Council
Councillor Rebecca Poulsen Bradford Council
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council
Councillor Christine Towler Leeds City Council
Ian Cherry Nexus Vehicle Management

In attendance:
Kieran Dunkin Network Rail (to minute 44 only)
Joe Cookson Network Rail (to minute 44 only)
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Dave Pearson WYCA
Liz Hunter WYCA
James Reed WYCA
Janette Woodcock WYCA

38.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Lyons, Councillor Tim 
Swift and Councillor Ian Gillis. 

39.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.



40.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:  That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the appendix to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption at this time outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

41.  Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 17 November 2017

Further to minute 36, CityConnect (CCAG) Programme Update, Councillor Sutherland 
raised concerns about The Rochdale Canal cycle scheme.  Members were advised that 
WYCA and Calderdale officers are working together to identify alternative sources of 
funding for the Rochdale Canal Phase 2 project including options to deploy Growth 
Fund.  WYCA’s Investment Committee had considered a range of potential Growth 
Fund projects earlier in the month and the Rochdale Canal cycle scheme was 
included.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 17 November 2017 
be approved and signed by the Chair.

42.  Chair's Comments

Councillor Wakefield welcomed Josie McHugh to the meeting as it was her last day 
and she was due to retire after 44 years’ service.  Councillor Wakefield, along with 
Committee members, thanked Josie for all the hard work and commitment she had 
given to members and her colleagues over the years and wished her a long and happy 
retirement.

43.  Network Rail

Representatives from Network Rail, Jo Cookson, Public Affairs Manager and Kieran 
Dunkin, Principal Programme Sponsor, attended the meeting to provide a 
presentation on current and committed investment being made in the Calder Valley 
rail line.  Members were provided with details of a programme of investment, the 
Great North Rail Project (GNRP), aimed at improving train travel for customers in the 
North which would result in an increase in the number of trains running each day, 
more seats, faster journey times and improved reliability

The presentation included the following:

 West Yorkshire Signalling Upgrade
 Bradford Interchange Improvements
 Hebden Bridge Station Improvements
 Further work at Hebden Bridge



 Platform Extensions
 Journey Time improvements
 Northern Rail’s new fleet

The presentation was followed by a question and answer session; Network Rail 
undertook to respond in writing to some of the questions.

Resolved:  

(i) That Network Rail’s representatives be thanked for their presentation and 
update.

(ii) That Network Rail representatives be invited to a future meeting to answer 
further questions and update on the progress of TRU (Trans Pennine Route 
Upgrade which is currently under review by the Department of Transport.

44.  2018/19 Revenue Budget Implications for Service Delivery

The Committee considered a report updating it on 2018/19 Revenue Budget 
Implications for Service Delivery.

It was reported that on 14 December 2018, WYCA had considered its three year 
Budget Strategy and Business Plan in advance of its formal approval on 1 February 
2018.  The Committee were provided with an update on progress to date with the 
budget and the process under which the Committee will have oversight of the 
activities required to adjust spending on Transport Services.

Members were informed of work underway to develop a new policy for the provision 
of transport services to support mobility,  It was proposed to bring a report to the 
Transport Committee in May 2018 setting out a policy and programme.

A number of initiatives were currently being looked at to promote bus travel by 
young people within current budgetary provision which would result in changes to 
the Authority’s concessionary Travel Scheme and would be presented to the 
Committee for review at a future date in 2018/19.

Proposals were in place to change the way in which WYCA provides travel information 
and supports the sale of transport and tickets and passes which would also meet 
changing customer expectations and result in cost savings to the Authority.  The West 
Yorkshire Bus Information Strategy would be updated to reflect the revised service 
provision and funding arrangements for consideration by the Committee later in 
2018.

The report also provided members with the opportunity to review and comment on 
the draft 2018/19 Business Plans for each Directorate in the Authority.

Resolved:



(i) That the work underway on the medium term financial strategy and budget 
for 2018/19 which will be presented for approval to WYCA on 1 February 2018 
be noted and endorsed.

(ii) That the contents of the draft WYCA Business Plan which will be presented for 
approval to WYCA on 1 February 2018 be noted and endorsed.

(iii) That a report be brought to the meeting scheduled for 25 May 2018 setting 
out a policy and programme for the provision of transport services to support 
mobility.

(iv) That changes to the Authority’s Concessionary Travel Scheme to encourage 
travel by young people at no greater cost to the Authority be presented for 
review at a future meeting of the Committee.

(v) That the West Yorkshire Bus Information Strategy be reviewed to meet 
changing customer expectations at a lower cost to the Authority and a revised 
draft is presented to the Committee for adoption later in 2018

45.  Leeds Clean Air Zone Proposal

The Committee was provided with an overview of the proposed `Class B’ Clean Air 
Zone for Leeds.

It was reported that in July 2017 the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) published the National Air Quality Plan which requires 28 Local 
authorities that are forecast to exceed statutory Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) emission 
limits by 2020 to produce action plans detailing how they will ensure N02 compliance 
within the shortest possible time.  Within Yorkshire, Leeds City Council is the only 
named local authority required to act.

Having been provided with an overview of the proposals for the Leeds Clean Air Zone, 
members discussed the proposals in detail.  The Committee acknowledged the 
benefits that clean air has on improving public health and creating quality places for 
people who live and work in the Leeds City Region and in attracting investment.  
WYCA’s continued investment in programmes which support air quality improvement 
was welcomed along with the ongoing work with businesses and transport operators 
to improve vehicles for the benefit of all West Yorkshire residents.

Resolved:

(I) That the publication of the proposed Leeds Clean Air Zone be noted.

(ii) That WYCA’s support for and collaborative working with Leeds City Council 
during the development and implementation of the proposed Clean Air Zone 
be endorsed.

(iii) That WYCA’s continued investment in programmes that support air quality 
improvement and the ongoing work with businesses and transport operators 



to improve vehicles and fleets for the benefit of all West Yorkshire residents 
and businesses through improved public health and cleaner air be supported.

46.  City Region Transport Update

The Transport Committee was provided with an update on current issues which 
included:

 Transport for the North
 West Yorkshire Key Route Network
 DfT Consultation on Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network
 DfT Consultation on Shaping the Future o England’s Strategic Toads
 Trans Pennine Route Upgrade Update
 Northern Powerhouse Rail
 Consultation on methodology for allocating fixed costs to train operators in 

Control Period 6 (CP6)
 Connecting people: A strategic vision for rail / intercity East Coast franchise
 Future of Community Rail Strategy Consultation
 Bus Service Act Update
 Young People’s Bus Travel Initiatives
 Transforming Cities Fund
 Rail Fare Increases
 MCard Prices
 North of England Transport Awards

Resolved:  That the updates be noted

47.  HS2 Growth Strategy

The Committee considered as a private paper an update report on the LCR HS2 
Growth Strategy seeking endorsement for its publication and start of engagement.

Resolved:

(i) That the progress on the LCR HS2 Growth Strategy be noted and the draft be 
endorsed for publication and engagement.

(ii) That the principles for taking forward the inclusive Growth Corridors as 
detailed in paragraph 2.11 of the submitted report be endorsed.


